COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

In the Matter of the Application of Horus Kentucky 1)
LLC for a Construction Certificate to Construct a) Case No. 2020-00417
Merchant Electric Generating Facility)

APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT MERCHANT ELECTRIC GENERATING FACILITY

Pursuant to KRS 278.706 and 807 KAR 5:110, Horus Kentucky 1 LLC ("Horus" or "Applicant"), by counsel, submits this application for a construction certificate to construct a merchant electric generating facility. In support of this application, Horus states as follows:

- 1. Horus is a limited liability company organized under the laws of Delaware with a principal place of business of 110 Front Street, Suite 300, Jupiter, Florida 33477. Horus's phone number is (617) 530-0029. A copy of Horus's Certificate of Authority that is on file with the Kentucky Secretary of State's office is submitted as Attachment I to this pleading.
- 2. The proposed Horus Kentucky 1 Project will consist of approximately 550 acres of solar photovoltaic panels and associated racking (approximately 69.3MW), 22 inverters, and a project substation transformer which will connect to the Tennessee Valley Authority's L5402 161kv transmission line near the City of Franklin in Simpson County, Kentucky.
- 3. Pursuant to KRS 278.706 and 807 KAR 5:100, Horus hereby submits its application fee of \$ 69,300 with this filing.
- 4. Horus, through its counsel identified below, has the ability to receive electronic transmissions in this matter at the electronic mail addresses listed below.

5. Information required to be filed by statute and regulation is filed contemporaneously herewith. Please refer to the Application's Table of Contents and related information.

WHEREFORE, Horus respectfully requests that the Siting Board accept for filing this Application and approve a construction certificate for Horus to construct the proposed Facility.

Randall L. Saunders, Esq. (KY Bar No. 90911)

NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP

949 Third Avenue, Suite 200 Huntington, WV 25701

Telephone: 304.526.3500

Counsel for Horus Kentucky 1 LLC

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

In the Matter of the Application of Horus Kentucky 1)
LLC for a Construction Certificate to Construct a) Case No. 2020-00417
Merchant Electric Generating Facility)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In addition to certifying that a true and correct copy of this Application has been served upon all Parties via the PSC's e-filing system, I further certify that a true and correct copy of this Application has been served via e-mail on July 5, 2021, and a paper copy will be served upon the following:

Simpson County Judge/Executive Mason Barnes P.O. Box 242 Franklin, KY 42135-0242 mbarnes@simpsoncounty.us

Carter Munday
Planning & Zoning Administrator
P.O. Box 1025
Franklin, KY 42135-1025
carter.munday@franklinky.org

Randall L. Saunders, Esq. (KY Bar No. 90911) Counsel for Horus Kentucky 1 LLC

Commonwealth of Kentucky Michael G. Adams, Secretary of State

Michael G. Adams Secretary of State P. O. Box 718 Frankfort, KY 40602-0718 (502) 564-3490 http://www.sos.ky.gov

Certificate of Authorization

Authentication number: 249194

Visit https://web.sos.ky.gov/ftshow/certvalidate.aspx to authenticate this certificate.

I, Michael G. Adams, Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, do hereby certify that according to the records in the Office of the Secretary of State,

HORUS KENTUCKY 1, LLC

, a limited liability company authorized under the laws of the state of Delaware, is authorized to transact business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and received the authority to transact business in Kentucky on May 14, 2019.

I further certify that all fees and penalties owed to the Secretary of State have been paid; that an application for certificate of withdrawal has not been filed; and that the most recent annual report required by KRS 14A.6-010 has been delivered to the Secretary of State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 5th day of July, 2021, in the 230th year of the Commonwealth.



Michael G. aldam

Michael G. Adams Secretary of State Commonwealth of Kentucky 249194/1058593